सारणी

माल या वस्तु	भारतीय मानक	भारतीय मानक के लिए नाम
(1)	(2)	(3)
टेरेफथेलिक एसिड	आईएस 15030 : 2001	टेरेफथेलिक एसिड के लिए विनिर्देश

[फा. सं. 46016/6/2020- टेक.सीपीसी -भाग.2] काशी नाथ झा, संयुक्त सचिव

ORDER

New Delhi, the 24th December, 2021

- **S.O.** 5437(E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by section 16 of the Bureau of Indian Standards Act, 2016 (11 of 2016), (hereinafter referred to as the said Act) and in supersession of the Terephthalic Acid (Quality Control) Order, 2020, the Central Government after consulting the Bureau of Indian Standards, is of the opinion that it is necessary or expedient so to do in the public interest, hereby makes the following Order, namely:-
- 1. **Short title, commencement and application.—**(1) This Order may be called the Terephthalic Acid (Quality Control) Order, 2021.
 - (2) It shall come into force on the 22nd day of June, 2022.
- (3) It shall apply to goods or article specified in column (1) of the Table below and shall not apply to such goods or article meant for export.
- 2. Conformity to standards and compulsory use of Standard Mark.- Goods or article specified in column (1) of the said Table shall conform to the corresponding Indian Standard given in column (2) of the said Table and shall bear the Standard Mark under a licence from the Bureau of Indian Standards as per Scheme-I of Schedule-II of the Bureau of Indian Standards (Conformity Assessment) Regulations, 2018.
- 3. **Certification and enforcement authority.-** In respect of the goods or article specified in column (1) of the said Table, the Bureau of Indian Standards shall be the certifying and enforcing authority.
- 4. **Penalty for contravention.** Any person who contravenes the provisions of this Order shall be punishable under the provisions of the said Act.
- 5. Date of effect of amendment in Indian Standards. This Order shall apply to any amendment made by the Bureau of Indian Standards to the Indian Standard specified in column (2) of the said Table with effect from the date notified by the Bureau of Indian Standards in this behalf.

TABLE

Goods or article	Indian Standard	Title for Indian Standard
(1)	(2)	(3)
Terephthalic Acid	IS 15030:2001	Specification for Terephthalic Acid